

No. 12-23

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term 2012

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Petitioner,

-- against --

**WILLIAM BARNES,**

Respondent.

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

Statement of Facts ..... 1

Procedural History ..... 3

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**ARGUMENT**..... 6

I. REARDON'S STATEMENTS ARE INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY BECAUSE BARNES WAS NOT INVOLVED IN A CONSPIRACY TO MURDER REARDON. REGARDLESS, CONSPIRATORIAL LIABILITY IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO TRIGGER THE FORFEITURE-BY-WRONGDOING DOCTRINE. .... 6

    A. There is no conspiratorial liability to trigger the forfeiture-by-wrongdoing doctrine because Barnes was not involved in a conspiracy to murder Reardon...... 7

    B. Regardless, Reardon's statements are inadmissible hearsay because conspiratorial liability is not sufficient to trigger the forfeiture-by-wrongdoing doctrine...... 9

II. THE COMMUNICATION BETWEEN CRAWLEY AND THE CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT FROM BIG TOP CIRCUS IS PROTECTED BY AN ABSOLUTE JOURNALIST'S PRIVILEGE PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 501. .... 13

    A. Rule 501 extends to the common-law privilege between a journalist and her source...... 13

    B. The common law journalist's privilege should be absolute, rather than qualified. ..... 18

    C. Alternatively, if this Court determines that the journalist's privilege is qualified, Crawley should still be protected against compelled disclosure...... 20

**III. THE LAY OPINION TESTIMONY OF AGENT SIMANDY DOES NOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 701 BECAUSE THE TESTIMONY IS NEITHER BASED ON FIRST-HAND KNOWLEDGE NOR OBSERVATION, AND IT IS NOT HELPFUL TO THE JURY.....23**

**A. Agent Simandy’s limited review of pre-collected information does not satisfy the first-hand knowledge requirement that his testimony be rationally based on his perception......28**

**B. Agent Simandy’s lay opinion testimony is not admissible because it does not help the jury understand the facts about which he is testifying......28**

**CONCLUSION .....31**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**I. UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Branzburg v. Hayes*, 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....14, 16, 20

*Davis v. Washington*, 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....7, 10

*Giles v. California*, 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....6, 9, 10

*Hyde v. United States*, 225 U.S. 347 (1912) .....8

*Jaffee v. Redmond*, 518 U.S. 1 (1996) ..... 14-15

*Nye & Nissen v. United States*, 336 U.S. 613 (1949) .....7

*Pinkerton v. United States*, 382 U.S. 640 (1946).....7, 8

*Reynolds v. United States*, 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....6-7, 9-10

*Trammel v. United States*, 445 U.S. 40 (1980) .....14

*United States v. Feola*, 420 U.S. 671 (1975) .....10

*United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.*, 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....7

*United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.*, 465 U.S. 792 (1984) .....14

*Upjohn Co. v. United States*, 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....14
